Australian Capital Territory
Acts—2005
A chronological listing of Acts notified in 2005
[includes Acts 2005 Nos 1-64]
page 2 Acts—2005
Acts—2005
1 Government Procurement Amendment Act 2005 (repealed)
notified LR 22 February 2005

notified LR 22 February 2005
s 1, s 2 commenced 22 February 2005 (LA s 75 (1))
remainder commenced 1 December 2006 (s 2)
repealed by LA s 89 (1)
2 December 2006
7 Crimes Amendment Act 2005 (repealed)
notified LR 23 February 2005
s 1, s 2 commenced 23 February 2005 (LA s 75 (1))
remainder commenced 24 February 2005 (s 2)
repealed by LA s 89 (1)
25 February 2005
8 Classification (Publications, Films and Computer Games)
(Enforcement) Amendment Act 2005 (repealed)
notified LR 14 March 2005
s 1, s 2 commenced 14 March 2005 (LA s 75 (1))
remainder commenced 17 June 2005 (s 2 and CN2005-8)
repealed by LA s 89 (1)
18 June 2005
9 Optometrists Legislation Amendment Act 2005 (repealed)
notified LR 14 March 2005

repealed by LA s 89 (1)
15 April 2005
17 Gaming Machine Amendment Act 2005 (repealed)
notified LR 13 April 2005
s 1, s 2 commenced 13 April 2005 (LA s 75 (1))
remainder commenced 14 April 2005 (s 2)
repealed by LA s 89 (1)
15 April 2005
18 Animal Diseases Act 2005
notified LR 13 April 2005
s 1, s 2 commenced 13 April 2005 (LA s 75 (1))
remainder commenced 13 October 2005 (s 2 and LA s 79)
19 Stock Act 2005
notified LR 13 April 2005
s 1, s 2 commenced 13 April 2005 (LA s 75 (1))
remainder commenced 26 August 2005 (s 2 and CN2005-13)
20 Statute Law Amendment Act 2005 (repealed)
notified LR 12 May 2005
s 1, s 2 taken to have commenced 8 March 2005 (LA s 75 (2))
sch 3 pt 3.51 taken to have commenced 8 March 2005 (s 2 (2))
pt 3.16, pt 3.17, pt 3.19, pt 3.23, pt 3.24, pt 3.42,
amdts 3.399-3.401 commenced 12 November 2005 (s 2 (2) and
LA s 79)
amdt 3.372, amdt 3.374 commenced 2 June 2005 (s 2 (2))
remainder commenced 2 June 2005 (s 2 (1))
repealed by LA s 89 (1)
13 November 2005
21 Pest Plants and Animals Act 2005
notified LR 12 May 2005
s 1, s 2 commenced 12 May 2005 (LA s 75 (1))
sch 1 pt 1.4 commenced 29 March 2006 (LA s 79A and see
A2005-51)
remainder commenced 12 November 2005 (s 2 and LA s 79)
page 4 Acts—2005
Acts—2005
22 Long Service Leave Amendment Act 2005 (repealed)
notified LR 12 May 2005
s 1, s 2 commenced 12 May 2005 (LA s 75 (1))
s 13, s 14 commenced 20 May 2005 (s 2 and CN2005-7)
remainder commenced 13 May 2005 (s 2 and CN2005-5)
repealed by LA s 89 (1)
21 May 2005
23 Rates Amendment Act 2005 (repealed)
notified LR 11 May 2005

notified LR 31 August 2005
s 1, s 2 commenced 31 August 2005 (LA s 75 (1))
remainder commenced 1 September 2005 (s 2)
repealed by LA s 89 (1)
2 September 2005
36 University of Canberra Amendment Act 2005 (repealed)
notified LR 26 August 2005
s 1, s 2 commenced 26 August 2005 (LA s 75 (1))
remainder commenced 27 August 2005 (s 2)
repealed by LA s 89 (1)
28 August 2005
37 Unit Titles (Staged Development) Amendment Act 2005
(repealed)
notified LR 26 August 2005
s 1, s 2 commenced 26 August 2005 (LA s 75 (1))
remainder commenced 14 September 2005 (s 2 and CN2005-21)
repealed by LA s 89 (1)
15 September 2005
38 Occupational Health and Safety Legislation Amendment Act
2005 (repealed)
notified LR 30 August 2005
s 1, s 2 commenced 30 August 2005 (LA s 75 (1))
remainder commenced 31 August 2005 (s 2)
repealed by LA s 89 (1)
1 September 2005
39 Residential Tenancies Amendment Act 2005 (repealed)
notified LR 31 August 2005
s 1, s 2 commenced 31 August 2005 (LA s 75 (1))
remainder commenced 28 February 2006 (s 2 and LA s 79)
repealed by LA s 89 (1)
1 March 2006
40 Human Rights Commission Act 2005
notified LR 1 September 2005
s 1, s 2 commenced 1 September 2005 (LA s 75 (1))
remainder commenced 1 November 2006 (s 2 and CN2006-21)
41 Human Rights Commission Legislation Amendment Act 2005
(repealed)
notified LR 1 September 2005
s 1, s 2 commenced 1 September 2005 (LA s 75 (1))

repealed by LA s 89 (1)
2 November 2006
42 Public Sector Management Amendment Act 2005 (repealed)
notified LR 31 August 2005
s 1, s 2 commenced 31 August 2005 (LA s 75 (1))
remainder commenced 1 September 2005 (s 2)
repealed by LA s 89 (1)
2 September 2005
page 6 Acts—2005
Acts—2005
43 Justice and Community Safety Legislation Amendment Act
2005 (No 3) (repealed)
notified LR 30 August 2005
s 1, s 2 commenced 30 August 2005 (LA s 75 (1))
s 3, s 4 (so far as it repeals A1972-2) and sch 1 pt 1.5
commenced 1 September 2005 (s 2 (3) and see CN2005-18)
s 4 (so far as it repeals SL1995-14) and sch 1 pt 1.13 amdt 1.41
commenced 28 February 2006 (s 2 (3) and LA s 79)
sch 1 pt 1.10 commenced 2 September 2005 s 2 (1) and see
Human Rights Commission Legislation Amendment Act 2005
A2005-41 (s 2 (1))
sch 1 pt 1.12 commenced 1 September 2005 (s 2 (2))
remainder commenced 1 October 2005 (s 2 (3) and CN2005-18)
repealed by LA s 89 (1)
1 March 2006
44 Public Sector Management Amendment Act 2005 (No 2)
(repealed)
notified LR 30 August 2005
s 1, s 2 commenced 30 August 2005 (LA s 75 (1))
remainder commenced 8 September 2005 (s 2 and CN2005-19)
repealed by LA s 89 (1)
9 September 2005
45 Hotel School (Repeal) Act 2005 (repealed)
notified LR 2 September 2005
s 1, s 2 commenced 2 September 2005 (LA s 75 (1))
remainder commenced 31 October 2005 (s 2 and CN2005-20)
Act expired 31 October
2006 (see s 13)
46 Human Rights Commission (Children and Young People
Commissioner) Amendment Act 2005 (repealed)

23 December 2005
62 Statute Law Amendment Act 2005 (No 2) (repealed)
notified LR 21 December 2005
s 1, s 2 commenced 21 December 2005 (LA s 75 (1))
amdt 3.73, amdt 3.74, amdt 3.84, amdt 3.94, pt 3.12 commenced
11 January 2006 (s 2 (2))
remainder commenced 11 January 2006 (s 2 (1))
repealed by LA s 89 (1)
12 January 2006
63 Health Records (Privacy and Access) Amendment Act 2005
(No 2) (repealed)
notified LR 21 December 2005
s 1, s 2 commenced 21 December 2005 (LA s 75 (1))
s 19, sch 1 amdt 1.1 commenced 23 February 2006 (LA s 79A
and A2005-41)
remainder commenced 17 January 2006 (s 2 and CN2006-1)
repealed by LA s 89 (1)
24 February 2006
64 Limitation Amendment Act 2005 (repealed)
notified LR 22 December 2005